

No. 12-682

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND
FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS
NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—
ERIC E. DOSTER
Counsel of Record
LIZA C. MOORE
FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & SMITH, P.C.
313 S. Washington Square
Lansing, MI 48933-2193
(517) 371-8100
EDoster@fosterswift.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Republican Party*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Sixth Circuit Struck a Michigan Constitutional Amendment Approved and Made Law by 58% of Michigan Voters	3
II. In Contrast, the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Upheld the Constitutionality of an Essentially Identical California Con- stitutional Amendment Approved by the Majority of California Voters.....	6
III. By Their Plain Language, the Amend- ments Approved by Michigan and Cali- fornia Voters Require Equal Protection of the Laws	8
IV. The Sixth Circuit's Decision to Strike an Amendment Approved by 58% of Michi- gan Voters Undermines the Democratic Process	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. den., 522 U.S. 963 (1997).....	6, 7, 11, 13
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the University of Michigan</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 5519918 (6th Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 5
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	7, 11, 12
<i>In re Proposals D&H</i> , 417 Mich. 409, 339 N.W.2d 848 (Mich. 1983).....	13
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	5, 6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	12
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	10, 12
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	9
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31	7
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31(a).....	6, 7
Cal. Const. art. XVIII, §§ 3-4	6
Mich. Const. art. I, § 1.....	3
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 13
Mich. Const. art. XII, § 2.....	3, 13
Wash. Const. art. II, § 1(a).....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.400(1) (1999).....	7
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
